the Insured has not been previously engaged to provide advice or sworn testimony in connection with the 

lawsuit, nor has the Insured provided such advice or sworn testimony in the past. 

If such criteria are met, the Insurer will pay such attorney’s legal fees excluding any disbursements up to the 
amount of $15,000 (fifteen thousand dollars) for each Insured. While not Loss, such fees incurred under this 
provision are part of and not in addition to the Aggregate Limit of Liability set forth in each Named Insured’s 
Certificate of Insurance. Any notice the Insured gives the Insurer of such subpoena shall be deemed